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Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement:

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., 
is an organization formed to 
promote bicycling in the 
Tri-State area.  

We advocate bicycle safety 
and education in our local 
communities by participating 
in and supporting health, 
fitness and cycling activities.  

The club provides the 
opportunity for cyclist of all 
ages and abilities to partake 
in cycling activities on a 
regular basis by offering a 
variety of rides weekly.

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

CLUB JERSEYS
If you are wanting to get one of 
these new club jerseys they are now 
back at Diane Bies' house. Please 
contact her at biesdi@aol.com or 
phone at 473-3546 and I can get one 
picked up for you and meet with 

you to deliver it.
Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, Sleeve-
less Jersey $60 (limited quantities), 
Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts 
$50. We have both 
women’s and men’s in stock. 

NEW MEMBERS
Richard B. Smith II #1302

James Pinkston #1303
 

RENEWING MEMBERS
Diane Bies #623

Kris & Sydney Seger #909
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Hello everyone,

As I take fingers to the keyboard for 
this letter, we are six days away from 
the Pre-Pumpkin and thirteen days 
away from the 38th Annual Great 
Pumpkin Metric.  

This year was a little 
different in that we 
started the GPM 
planning earlier than in 
the past few years. 

Planning for this year’s 
GPM started in January  
with monthly  meetings. 
With this being my first 
year in the President's 
saddle I knew there was 
a lot of preparation that goes into the 
GPM  and there was a lot for me to 
learn.  

I also hope all the notes I took make 
sense when I pull them back out in 
early January for the start of the 2020 
GPM.  

I want to thank the following people 
who made up this year’s planning 
committee -  Diane Bies, Kara 
May, Keith Paige , Kelly Paige, Jeff 
Lancaster, Khris Seger, Mark Oliver, 
Jim Niethammer, Paul Jensen, Jay 
Vercelotti and Rusty Yeager. I also 
need to thank John Nelli for getting us 
setup for the Extortion Breakfast on 
WIKY.

 I also need to give shout outs to all 
the people behind the scenes that do a 
lot of the work on the night before or 
on the day of the GPM. 

There are too many of you to list, plus 
I don’t want to leave anyone out. This 
covers the team that marks the route, 
the people that prepare the food, the 
team that parks the cars, the people 

that drive the SAG 
cars and of course 
all you rest stop 
volunteers. Thank you 
all. 

The Evansville Bicycle 
Club also needs to 
thank all the sponsors 
that donate in one 
way or another to 
make this event 
possible. 

This year we thank: Active Network, 
Carson’s Brewery, CyclingBar, 
Cycling Solutions, Donut Bank, 
ERA First Advantage, Evansville 
Lithographic Co. Inc., Garrett 
Printing and Graphics Inc, Grocery 
Outlet, LaForet, Old National 
Bank, Rally’s, Ronnie Lee Catering, 
Scheller’s Fitness and Cycling, 
SouthWest Grafix and Apparel Inc., 
and United Capital.

As I look at the weather forecast I see 
Sunny and 71 on GPM day, let’s hope 
this comes true and everyone had a 
great ride.

Stay safe out there,

KO

EBC 2019 Contacts
Kevin Otolski—President 

812-454-0107   kotolski@gmail.com

Diane Bies—Vice President, Tour Director 
812-473-3546  biesd@aol.com 

Jeff Lancaster—Secretary & BOD
812-430-7009  jeff.jina@yahoo.com        

Gary Gardner—Treasurer & BOD
812-853-0476  gogardner@outlook.com 

Kara May—Membership & BOD
812-760-7975   karamay48@outlookcom 

Jim Niethammer—Board of Directors 
812-618-8210   hamrtym@aol.com 

Paul Jensen—Board of Directors 
812 760-6158   parthur333@gmail.com

Keith Paige—Board of Directors 
812-202-0431  kpaige@warrick.k12.in.us

Khris Seger—Board of Directors
812-550-2475  khris.seger@tr.com

John Nelli—Advisor
812-430-3355  jpnelli@woway.com

Mark Oliver—Advisor
812-499-8506  moliver7508@gmail.com

Rusty Yeager—EBC Statistician 
812-402-1787 ryeager42@hotmail.com 

Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster 
812-746-9350 

Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor 
904-434-7227  bikewriter66@gmail.com 

   
www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 
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Kevin
Otolski The President’s Letter



PLEASE SUPPORT OUR ADVERTISERS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES
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THANK YOU'S FROM LOCAL CHARITIES
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September edition 

Evansville Bicycle Club – 2019 Club Mileage 
Overall Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/20  16 63 2557 
2 Bies, Diane 6/1/19 1 4 85 2463 
3 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/19  15 55 2169 
4 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/19  66 42 1877 
5 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/19  13 35 1603 
6 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/19  5 36 1535 
7 Carter, Archie 8/1/19  3 34 1243 
8 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/20  9 27 1111 
9 Johnson, Bill 7/1/20   38 1050 

10 Weyer, Keith 2/1/20   48 1035 
11 Paige, Keith 6/1/20  4 23 992 
12 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/20   38 909 
13 Silke, Randy 7/1/20  1 28 797 
14 Vernier, Richard 3/1/20   35 787 
14 Vernier, Sue 3/1/20   35 787 
16 Janowski, Robert 7/1/20  3 15 745 
17 Hawley, Tom 7/1/20   26 711 
18 Bosko, John 6/1/20   28 658 
19 Majors, Bill 6/1/19 1  33 654 
20 Gibson, Josh 3/1/20  5 16 629 
21 Bartley, Johnnie 6/1/20  4 9 558 
22 Wong, Howard 8/1/20   27 535 
23 Ashworth, David 1/1/20   18 523 
24 Roby, Virginia 3/1/20   17 384 
25 Heiss, Dave 6/1/20   13 324 
26 Spencer, Jack 10/1/21   12 306 
27 Voegel, Bill 4/1/23 1  13 286 
28 Scott, Nicolas 6/1/20   11 265 
29 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/19   10 245 
30 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/20   10 238 
31 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/19   10 221 
32 Robertson, Janet 2/1/20   5 206 
33 Powell, Robert 10/1/19  1 3 203 
34 Wilson, Ned 11/1/19   6 198 
35 Paige, Kelly 6/1/20   8 193 
36 Nelli, John 11/1/19   6 192 
37 Devlin, Brenden 6/1/20   7 185 
38 Straka, David 10/1/19   4 159 
39 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/20   9 148 
40 Gardner, Gary 6/1/19  29 8 143 
41 Blackford, Elizabeth 8/1/20   6 133 
41 Kercher, Greg 4/1/20   4 133 
43 Seger, Khris 4/1/19   5 132 
44 Braun, Garrett 6/1/20   4 112 
44 Lewis, Brian 8/1/20   4 112 
46 Farr, Lance 8/1/19   4 111 
46 Liegl John 5/1/20   4 111 
48 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/19   5 103 
49 Long, Nathan 2/1/20  1 1 100 
50 Brindle, Matt 1/1/20   4 88 
51 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/20   3 76 
52 Redden, Donna 8/1/19   1 72 
53 Weber, Scott 8/1/20   3 71 
54 Gabe, Tom 1/1/20   1 63 
54 Shrimpton, Dave 8/1/19   1 63 
56 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/19   5 59 
57 Bohler, Nick 2/1/20   2 57 
58 Pendley, Ron 11/1/19   3 49 
59 Miller, Kent 11/1/19  1 1 43 
60 Liegl, Daniel 5/1/20   1 40 
60 McCain, Brian 7/1/19   1 40 
62 Moors, Butch 1/1/20   1 35 
63 Wheaton, Rachel 5/1/20   2 30 
64 Watson, Craig 10/1/19   1 27 
65 Yeley, Dave 2/1/20   1 23 
66 Oliver, Mark 4/1/20   1 22 
66 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/19   1 22 
68 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/19   1 18 
69 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/19   1 11 
70 Guckien, John 2/1/20   1 10 
70 Pendley, Ann 6/1/20   1 10 
72 Greubel, Luan 10/1/19 1  1 0 
72 Voegel, Kathy 4/1/23 1  1 0 

Red highlight denotes expired memberships 

Men’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/20  16 63 2557
2 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/19  15 55 2169
3 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/19  66 42 1877
4 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/19  13 35 1603
5 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/19  5 36 1535
6 Carter, Archie 8/1/19  3 34 1243
7 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/20  9 27 1111
8 Johnson, Bill 7/1/20   38 1050
9 Weyer, Keith 2/1/20   48 1035

10 Paige, Keith 6/1/20  4 23 992
11 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/20   38 909
12 Silke, Randy 7/1/20  1 28 797
13 Vernier, Richard 3/1/20   35 787
14 Janowski, Robert 7/1/20  3 15 745
15 Hawley, Tom 7/1/20   26 711
16 Bosko, John 6/1/20   28 658
17 Majors, Bill 6/1/19 1  33 654
18 Gibson, Josh 3/1/20  5 16 629
19 Bartley, Johnnie 6/1/20  4 9 558
20 Wong, Howard 8/1/20   27 535
21 Ashworth, David 1/1/20   18 523
22 Heiss, Dave 6/1/20   13 324
23 Spencer, Jack 10/1/21   12 306
24 Voegel, Bill 4/1/23 1  13 286
25 Scott, Nicolas 6/1/20   11 265
26 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/19   10 245
27 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/20   10 238
28 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/19   10 221
29 Powell, Robert 10/1/19  1 3 203
30 Wilson, Ned 11/1/19   6 198
31 Nelli, John 11/1/19   6 192
32 Devlin, Brenden 6/1/20   7 185
33 Straka, David 10/1/19   4 159
34 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/20   9 148
35 Gardner, Gary 6/1/19  29 8 143
36 Kercher, Greg 4/1/20   4 133
37 Seger, Khris 4/1/19   5 132
38 Braun, Garrett 6/1/20   4 112
38 Lewis, Brian 8/1/20   4 112
40 Farr, Lance 8/1/19   4 111
40 Liegl John 5/1/20   4 111
42 Long, Nathan 2/1/20  1 1 100
43 Brindle, Matt 1/1/20   4 88
44 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/20   3 76
45 Weber, Scott 8/1/20   3 71
46 Gabe, Tom 1/1/20   1 63
46 Shrimpton, Dave 8/1/19   1 63
48 Bohler, Nick 2/1/20   2 57
49 Pendley, Ron 11/1/19   3 49
50 Miller, Kent 11/1/19  1 1 43
51 Liegl, Daniel 5/1/20   1 40
51 McCain, Brian 7/1/19   1 40
53 Moors, Butch 1/1/20   1 35
54 Watson, Craig 10/1/19   1 27
55 Yeley, Dave 2/1/20   1 23
56 Oliver, Mark 4/1/20   1 22
56 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/19   1 22
58 Guckien, John 2/1/20   1 10

 
Women’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/19 1 4 85 2463
2 Vernier, Sue 3/1/20   35 787
3 Roby, Virginia 3/1/20   17 384
4 Robertson, Janet 2/1/20   5 206
5 Paige, Kelly 6/1/20   8 193
6 Blackford, Elizabeth 8/1/20   6 133
7 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/19   5 103
8 Redden, Donna 8/1/19   1 72
9 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/19   5 59

10 Wheaton, Rachel 5/1/20   2 30
11 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/19   1 18
12 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/19   1 11
13 Pendley, Ann 6/1/20   1 10
14 Greubel, Luan 10/1/19 1  1 0
14 Voegel, Kathy 4/1/23 1  1 0

 

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Thru Month
Miller, Kent 20 April

 

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Max. Mileage
Scott School 33 
West Terrace School 33 
Boonville High School 21 
Castle High School 35 
Henderson High School 47 
Reitz High School 40 
Garvin Park 20 
Wesselman Park 20 
Mesker Park 38 
Dogtown 45 
Elite 43 
Elite TP 37 
4-H 28 
Newburgh Dam 40 
Olmstead 33 
New Albany 122 
Hosted Rides Max. Mileage
Poker Ride 24 
Ride & Swim at Bies’ 26 
Full Moon 17 
  
Specialty Rides Date
Sebring 24 Hour  2/9 

Fuller Center 4/6, 4/7, 4/8, 4/9, 
4/10, 4/11, 4/12 

Harmonie Hundred 5/4, 5/5 
Rockin’ River City 5/11 
Ride of Silence 5/15 
Korner Inn in Elberfeld 5/18 
Horsey Hundred 5/25, 5/26 
CRAM 5/25 
24 Hours in the Canyon 6/1 
Cherohala Challenge 6/8 
RAIN 7/20 
Bourbon and Bluegrass 8/3 
CASA Subaru 24 Hours on the Track 8/10 

 
Expired Membership Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

Bies, Nicole 6/1/17 2 66
Blome, Andrew 11/1/12 2 56
Boren, Mike 5/1/16 2 63
Briner, Aaron 6/1/12 3 84
Brown, Kaden 5/1/16 2 30
Christ, Rick 4/1/15 1 35
Conner, David 6/1/11 7 194
Demerly, Mike 6/1/14 2 49
Fisher, Scott 1/1/16 4 112
Flynn, David 1/1/12 1 213
Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15 1 15
Hutchens, Tiffany 2/1/17 1 35
Kirkpatrick, Greg 9/1/04 1 53
Leader, Caron 5/1/16 1 35
May, Dan 1/1/13 2 50
McBain, Roger 12/1/09 1 23
Mitchell, Zane 5/1/18 3 147
Orth, Roger 8/1/10 1 100
Pollock, Chris 4/1/08 3 84
Seger, Khris 4/1/19 4 112
Spencer, Jack 10/1/17 11 278
Spearin, Alicia 11/1/18 2 55
Spearin, Mike 11/1/18 2 55
Talley, Sarah 10/1/18 1 15
Weddle, Matt 6/1/14 1 28
Yeager, Rusty 6/1/19 3 402
Yeley, Matt 5/1/00 1 23
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 
 

                                       The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) & _______________________________________ 
Age(s)        _______________________________________ 
                   _______________________________________ 
                   _______________________________________ 
 
Special Hobbies/Interests: ___________________________                            
                   _______________________________________ 
Address      _______________________________________    
                   _______________________________________ 
City        _______________________________________ 
State        ______________ 
Zip        ______________ 
Phone        (______)_________-______________________ 
 
Email        _______________________________________ 
 
Signature    _______________________________________ 
 
Date            __________________ 

 
 
Membership 
Dues 
 
Individual 
$12 
 
Family of 2 
Adults $20 + 
$1 per child 
 
 
       New 
 
       Renewal 
 
 
 

Release of Liability 
 
Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for the sole purpose of providing its 
members with notification of central 
meeting points and times. Members freely 
elect to ride together as a group, following a 
route of choice. In signing this form for 
myself and/or my family members, I 
understand and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. 
and its organizers or sponsors for all blame 
for any injury misadventure, harm , loss or 
inconvenience suffered as a result of 
participation in any ride or activity 
associated with, or sponsored by, EBC, Inc. 
I further understand that I, as an individual, 
am responsible to abide by all traffic laws 
and regulations governing bicycling and 
take full responsibility for my actions. 
 
Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 
 
Mail to: Kara May 
          4201 Claremont Ave 
          Evansville, IN 47712 

 

 

 


